
CT-2022-002 

THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

 

IN THE MATTER OF the Competition Act, RSC 1985, c C-34,  

AND IN THE MATTER OF the proposed acquisition by Rogers Communications Inc. of Shaw 

Communications Inc.; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by the Commissioner of Competition for an order 

pursuant to section 92 of the Competition Act. 

BETWEEN: 

 

COMMISSIONER OF COMPETITION 

 

Applicant 

and 

 

ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 

SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC. 

Respondents 

 

and 

 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALBERTA 

VIDÉOTRON LTD. 

Intervenors 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

RESPONSE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

(Respondents’ Motion to Strike) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

PART I – GROUNDS ON WHICH THE MOTION IS OPPOSED 

 

1. In their Notice of Motion, the Respondents advance a series of objections to the Witness 

Statements filed by the Commissioner. The Respondents seek to strike some portions of the 

Witness Statements delivered by the Commissioner.  The Motion is nothing more than an 

offensive response to the Commissioner’s motion to strike out portions of the Respondents’  

Witness Statements which contain inadmissible hearsay and opinion evidence.   
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2. The Respondents’ motion materials does not withstand scrutiny.  The Respondents’ split hairs 

on statement, which are misread on a number of occasions, all in an attempt to muddy the 

waters on the Commissioner’s motion.   

 

3. The Respondents have no basis to complain.  The Respondents misapprehend the nature of 

the evidence that they are attacking. They apply, amongst other things, a narrow test to what 

is admissible opinion evidence from a lay witness.  The issues raised go to the weight that is 

to be given to the evidence—rather than to the admissibility of the —of the evidence in 

question and should be addressed at trial. 

 

4. The nature of the evidence under attack by the Respondents’ pales in comparison what is at 

issue on the Commissioner’s motion.  The resulting harm to the Commissioner from the 

inadmissible hearsay evidence and the inadmissible opinion evidence is far greater than 

anything that is otherwise identified by the Respondents in this motion.        

 

 

PART II – ORDERS REQUESTED 

 

5. The Commissioner seeks from the Tribunal the following relief: 

 

(a) an Order dismissing the Respondents’ motion in its entirety; and 

(b) costs of this motion 

 

 

PART III – DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE TO BE RELIED ON 

 

6. The Respondents will use at the hearing of the motion the following documentary evidence: 
 

(a) The Witness Statements that have been served and filed by the parties in this proceeding; and 

(b) Such further and other evidence as counsel may advise and the Tribunal may permit 

 

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 20th day of October, 2022                                                              

                 

        _______________________________________ 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

 

Department of Justice Canada 

Competition Bureau Legal Services 

Place du Portage, Phase I 

50 Victoria Street, 22nd Floor 

Fax: 819.953.9267 

 

John Tyhurst 

john.tyhurst@cb-bc.gc.ca    
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Alexander Gay 

Alexander.Gay@justice.gc.ca  

 

Derek Leschinsky 

derek.leschinsky@cb-bc.gc.ca  

 

Katherine Rydel 

Katherine.Rydel@cb-bc.gc.ca  

 

Ryan Caron 

Ryan.Caron@cb-bc.gc.ca  

 

Kevin Hong 

kevin.hong@cb-bc.gc.ca 

 

Counsel to the Commissioner of Competition 

 

 

TO:  LAX O’SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP 

Suite 2750 

145 King Street West 

Toronto, ON M5H 1J8 

 

Jonathan Lisus (LSO# 32952H) 

Tel: 416.59878736 

Email: jlisus@lolg.ca  

 

Crawford Smith (LSO# 42131S) 

Tel: 416.598.8648 

Email: csmith@lolg.ca  

 

Matthew Law (LSO# 59856A) 

Tel: 416.849.9050 

Email: mlaw@lolg.ca  

 

Bradley Vermeersch (LSO# 69004K) 

Tel: 416.646.7997 

Email: bvermeersch@lolg.ca  

 

Counsel for the Respondent, 

Rogers Communications Inc. 

 

AND TO:  DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP 

155 Wellington Street West 

Toronto, ON M5V 3J7 
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Kent E. Thomson (LSO# 24264J) 

Tel: 416.863.5566 

Email: kentthomson@dwpv.com  

 

Derek D. Ricci (LSO# 52366N) 

Tel: 416.367.7471 

Email: dricci@dwpv.com  

 

Steven Frankel (LSO# 58892E) 

Tel: 416.367.7441 

Email: sfrankel@dwpv.com  

 

Chanakya A. Sethi (LSO# 63492T) 

Tel: 416.863.5516 

Email: csethi@dwpv.com  

 

Counsel for the Respondent, 

Shaw Communications Inc. 

 

AND TO: BENNETT JONES LLP 

3400 One First Canadian Place 

Toronto, ON M5X 1A4 

 

John F. Rook Q.C. 

Phone: 416-777-4885 

Email: RookJ@Bennettjones.com  

 

Emrys Davis 

Phone: 416-777-6242 

Email: DavisE@Bennettjones.com  

 

Alysha Pannu 

Phone: 416-777-5514 

Email: PannuA@Bennettjones.com  

 

Counsel for the Intervenor, 

Videotron Ltd. 

 

 

AND TO: GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA 

Justice and Solicitor General 

Legal Services Division 

4th Floor, Bowker Building 

9833 – 109 Street 

Edmonton, AB T5K 2E8  
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Kyle Dickson-Smith 

Phone: 780-644-5554 

Email: kyle.dickson-smith@gov.ab.ca  

 

Opeyemi Bello 

Phone: 780-644-7176 

Email: opeyemi.bello@gov.ab.ca  

 

Andrea Berrios 

Email: andrea.berrios@gov.ab.ca  

 

Counsel for the Intervenor, 

Attorney General of Alberta 
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